Net assets 6,182   981 (4,459) 70,342 73,046

Major customers
During the year ended 30 June 2025 no individual end customers accounted for 5% or more of
revenue.

Note 4. Revenue

Change in accounting policy

During the financial year, the Group undertook a review of licensing and product sales agreements
and reassessed the weighting of factors that indicate control. Management concluded that while
the Group meets some criteria of control, on balance it does not demonstrate sufficient control of
certain licenses and products before they are transferred to the customer. The Group therefore
determined that it acts as an agent in respect of these sales and has revised its accounting policy
to account for this revenue as agent. On this basis, revenue recognised as agent is the net of
revenue receivable under the contract and the cost of the sale (effectively representing the Group’s
commission on the transaction). The effect on the current and comparative consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the change in accounting policy is
shown below:

 As
previously
reported

 Adjustments  Restated

   $'000  $'000  $'000

Year ended 30 June 2025

Revenue from contracts with customers   147,387  (44,993)   102,394

Purchase of goods   (76,488)  44,993  (31,495)

Gross margin   70,899  -  70,899

Year ended 30 June 2024

Revenue from contracts with customers   125,847  (34,955)   90,892

Purchase of goods   (69,719)  34,955  (34,764)

Gross margin   56,128  -  56,128

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Spirit Technology Solutions Ltd
Notes to the financial statements
30 June 2025

44

Note 4. Revenue (continued)
  Consolidated
  2025  2024
  $’000  $’000

Sales revenue  102,394  90,892

Disaggregation of revenue
The disaggregation of revenue from contracts with customers is as follows:

Major product lines
Security services  30,497  19,172
Cloud and Communications  55,745  54,479
Managed infrastructure   16,152  17,241

  102,394  90,892

Geographical regions